# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	08/25/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Murray L. Neal		
Street Address:	681 East Brighton Lane		
City:	Fresno		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93720		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

500950700

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6088979
Patent Number:	6170378
Patent Number:	6035438
Patent Number:	6745661
Application Number:	10859697
Patent Number:	6510777
Patent Number:	6647856
Patent Number:	6370690
Patent Number:	6705197
Patent Number:	6703104
Application Number:	10196774
Application Number:	10241906
Application Number:	10238096
Application Number:	10788716
Patent Number:	7533501

**REEL: 023163 FRAME: 0687** 

**PATENT** 

Patent Number:	7555871
Application Number:	11118235
Application Number:	11601317

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)720-8383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 310-207-3800

 Email:
 si\_vuong@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 Oakmead Parkway

Address Line 4: Sunnyvale, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2209G027

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stacie J. Sundquist

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent\_Assign\_MNeal#page1.tif source=Patent\_Assign\_MNeal#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assign\_MNeal#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023163 FRAME: 0688

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, (f/k/a Guardian, LLC) a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Montana, having a business address of 619 SW Higgins Avenue, Missoula, Montana 59803 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America have been filed and certain inventions for which Letters Patent of the United States of America, said applications and patents identified in the attached Schedule "A"; and

WHEREAS, MURRAY L. NEAL, an individual residing at 681 East Brighton Lane, Fresno, California 93720 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, applications, and patents identified in Schedule "A" and any similar legal protection to be obtained based upon the same in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE 100% OF ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents that have been or shall be filed in the United States on any invention set forth in the Patent Application, improvements and/or designs; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States on said inventions, improvements and/or designs; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the issuance of the Patents.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents, warrants and covenants that (i) it has the full right to convey 100% interest to ASSIGNEE therein assigned; (ii) it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and (iii) it has not previously encumbered, hypothecated, mortgaged, pledged, or granted any security, license or other interest in the Patents to any other party.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute and have executed all further documents, and to do all things required to carry out the terms of this assignment for and at the request of ASSIGNEE and without charge or cost to either.

State

Page 1 of 3

The assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take place of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE.

GUARDIAN TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

a Montana limited liability company

By: Phoenix Partners, LLC,

a Montana limited liability company

BÀ:

Its Manager

Page 2 of 3

Ad

PATENT REEL: 023163 FRAME: 0690

## SCHEDULE A

Client/Matter	Application No. / Pater No. /Publication No.	ntFiling Date /Issue Date / Publication Date	Status
2209.POOl	6,088,979	7/18/00	Issued
2209.P002	6,170,378	1/9/01	Issued
2209.2003	6,035,438	10/16/01	Issued
2209.P003C	6,745,661	1/14/00	Issued
2209.P003CD	10/859,697	6/2/04	Pending
2209.P003x	6,510,777	1/28/03	Issued
2209.2004	6,647,856	1/18/03	Issued
2209.2005	6,370,690	1/14/02	Issued
2209.P006	6,705,197	1/16/04	Issued
2209.P007	6,703,104	1/9/04	Issued
2209.P008	10/196,774	7/15/02	Abandoned
2209.P008x	10/241,906	9/12/02	Pending
2209.2009	10/238,096	10/10/02	Pending
2209.P010	10/788,716	2/17/04	Pending
2209.P01 1	10/862,032	6/5/04	Pending
2209:P012	11/051,612	2/3/05	Pending
2209.P013	11/118,235	4/29/05	Pending
2209.P014	11/601,317	11/16/06	Pending

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** REEL: 023163 FRAME: 0691

**RECORDED: 08/31/2009**